## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

### FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,6\,.$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Снар. 40.

thereof, shall be divided by them among the persons making such deposits, their executors, administrators or assigns, in just proportions.

First meeting.

Sect. 3. Nathaniel Gunnison, named herein, is authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation, by giving seven days written notice to each of the other corporators, at which meeting, and every subsequent annual meeting, said corporation may elect, by ballot, any person or persons as members thereof; may choose such officers as to them may seem proper for their organization and government, who shall so continue one year and until others are chosen in their stead; and the persons elected treasurer and secretary before entering upon their official duties, shall be sworn to the faithful performance thereof, and the treasurer shall also give bonds satisfactory to said corporation, for the faithful discharge of his duties; provided however, that the offices of treasurer and secretary, may, if deemed advisable, be united in one person.

Oaths and

Officers.

Proviso.

Conveyances.

SECT. 4. All deeds of conveyance, covenants, and grants, made in behalf of said corporation, shall be sealed with the corporate seal, and when made in pursuance of any vote of the corporation, shall be valid and effectual to convey property, or bind the corporation.

Annual and other meetings.

SECT. 5. The annual meeting shall be holden in the month of March, and at that meeting, and all other meetings, it shall require seven persons, at least, to constitute a quorum for the transaction of business; and meetings may be directed at other times, by the president of the corporation.

Sect. 6. This act shall take effect on its approval.

Approved February 7, 1866.

#### Chapter 40.

An act to incorporate the Ticonic Water Power and Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Dennis L. Milliken, Joseph Eaton, N. R. Boutelle, T. W. Herrick, Samuel Doolittle, C. K. Matthews, Wm. Dyer, C. R. McFadden, E. G. Meader, Ira R. Doolittle, C. M. Barrell, J. P. Caffrey, J. H. Low, C. H. Reddington, A. A. Plaisted, Nathaniel Meader, E. L. Getchell, J. M. Crooker, E. F. Webb, Solymun Heath, Jediah Morrill, W. A. P. Dillingham, James Stackpole, G. A. Phillips, Elah Esty, J. W. Philbrick, J. S. Bangs junior, E. C. Lowe, Samuel Appleton, L. E. Thayer, S. C. Marston, W. B. Arnold,

J. Furbish, E. R. Drummond, Joseph R. Pitman, Edwin G. Coffin, Joseph Percival, W. A. Caffrey, James Drummond, John P. Richards, with their associates and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Ticonic Water Power and Manufacturing Company, with the power and privileges and subject to the duties and requirements incident to manufacturing corporations.

Falls in Waterville and Winslow, the manufacture of wool, wood, cotton, iron, steel, lumber, leather, paper, flax, paints, oils, meal,

Corporate name, powers, duties, &o.

SECT. 2. The corporation is authorized to carry on, at the Ticonic Purposes.

flour, and other articles necessarily connected therewith, and may Capital stock. purchase, hold and possess estate, real and personal, to an amount

The corporation is empowered, upon their own land, Dam. to maintain a dam across the Kennebec river, at said falls, for the purposes aforesaid; provided they shall, at all times, maintain and keep in repair over said dam a good, safe and convenient sluice for running logs, boards and other timber, down said river.

Sluice.

SECT. 4. An act to incorporate the Ticonic Falls Company, approved August ninth, eighteen hundred and [sixty-four,\*] and act repealed. to incorporate the Waterville Manufacturing Company, approved April fifteenth, eighteen hundred and fifty-seven, are hereby repealed.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect on its approval.

not to exceed one million dollars.

Approved February 7, 1866.

#### Chapter 41.

An act to incorporate the Mouse Island Marine Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Joseph Nickerson, Alexander Johnston, Freeman Grover, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of Mouse Island Corporate name Marine Railway Company, for the purpose of erecting, maintaining and keeping in repair a marine railway at Mouse island in Boothbay harbor, in the town of Southport, county of Lincoln; said Location. company may purchase and hold real and personal estate, to an amount not to exceed fifty thousand dollars, and construct one or more tracks, and extend the same into the tide waters of Boothbay harbor four hundred feet, and also such wharves, piers, ware-houses and machinery as may be necessary for the objects of their incorporation, and shall be authorized and empowered to exercise all the right and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws

Powers, rivileges, liabilities, &c.

<sup>\*</sup> Eighteen hundred and forty-nine.